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(“K92” or “the Company”) 

FORM 51-102F1 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 

Introduction 

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) of K92 Mining Inc. (including its wholly owned 
subsidiaries, K92 Holdings International Limited (incorporated in British Virgin Islands), K92 Mining 
(Australia) Pty Ltd. (incorporated in Australia), and K92 Mining Ltd. (incorporated in Papua New Guinea)) 
is the responsibility of management and covers the three and six months ended June 30, 2018.  The MD&A 
takes into account information available up to and including August 15, 2018 and should be read together 
with the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and six months ended 
June 30, 2018 and the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, which 
are available on the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com. 

Throughout this document the terms we, us, our, the Company and K92 refer to K92 Mining Inc. All financial 
information in this document is derived from the financial statements of the Company, which have been 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and is presented in United 
States dollars, unless otherwise indicated.  

Additional information related to the Company is available for view on SEDAR and on the Company’s 
website at www.k92mining.com.  

This document contains forward-looking statements. Please refer to “Note Regarding Forward-Looking 
Statements.”  
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Description of Business 
 
K92 Mining Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporations 
Act (British Columbia) on March 22, 2010.  The Company’s shares are listed on Tier 1 of the TSX Venture 
Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol KNT.  The Company is currently engaged in the production of gold, 
copper and silver from the Kora and Irumafimpa deposits from the Kainantu Gold Mine as well as exploration 
and development of mineral deposits in the immediate vicinity of the mine in Papua New Guinea. 
 
Performance Summary and Subsequent Events 
 
During the three-month period ended June 30, 2018, the Company: 
 

 Had revenue of $13,734,023 from concentrate sales; 
 

 Produced 10,485 gold ounces or 10,800 gold equivalent (AuEq) ounces at a Q2 cost of $576/gold 
ounce or $590/gold equivalent ounces and an all-in sustaining cost of $784/gold ounce or $792/gold 
equivalent ounce – year-to-date costs of $566/gold ounce or $574/gold equivalent ounces and an 
all-in sustaining cost of $767/gold ounce or $768/gold equivalent ounce.  All-in-sustain cost is a 
non-IFRS measure computed below in the non-IFRS performance measures section;  
 

 Released an updated resource estimate for Kora North based on results from underground grade 
control and exploration diamond drilling and face sampling.  The updated resource comprises a 
measured resource of 242,900 tonnes at 13.9 g/t gold, 19 g/t silver and 1% copper.  An indicated 
resource of 442,800 tonnes at 11.8 g/t gold, 21 g/t silver and 1.2% copper.  An Inferred resource of 
1,084,000 tonnes at 13.2 g/t gold, 15 g/t silver and 1% copper; and 
 

 Granted 2,230,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company 
exercisable at CAD$0.85 until April 30, 2023. 
 

Production guidance for 2018 
 

 Gold production for 2018, including preproduction in the month of January, is expected to be 
between 42,000 and 46,000 gold equivalent ounces; and 
 

 Production costs for the year, including cash costs between $530 and $560 per gold equivalent 
ounce and all-in sustaining costs between $740 and $800 per gold equivalent ounce are anticipated 
for the year ended December 31, 2018. 
 

Commercial Production 
 
The Company achieved and declared commercial production, effective February 1, 2018, at its Kainantu gold 
mine in Papua New Guinea. 
 
The Company defined commercial production as having commenced stope production underground, 
achieving a minimum of 60% of designed gold production and a minimum of 90% of designed metal recovery 
from the process plant over a 30-day period. These metrics were met during the month of January and the 
Company expects them to be maintained going forward and has therefore declared commercial production, 
effective February 1, 2018. 
 
Operations 
 
The Company holds the mining rights to Mining Lease 150 (“ML 150”) until June 13, 2024.  See technical 
report filed on www.sedar.com, and our website, “Amended and restated technical report (NI 43-101)” filed 
March 2, 2017. 
 
During the three months ended June 30, 2018, the Company focused mining operations on the recently 
identified northern extension of the Kora deposit. During this three month period, the Company produced 
10,485 ounces of gold, 128,634 pounds of copper and 1,671 ounces of silver or 10,800 gold-equivalent 
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ounces (based on a gold price $1,300 per ounce; silver $16.50 per ounce; and copper $2.90 per pound). The 
concentrate produced was trucked to the Port of Lae, at which point a provisional payment amounting to 90% 
of total value of shipment was received by K92. 
 
The material mined and treated during the period which came from the Kora North K1 and K2 vein averaged 
a grade of 20.4 g/t gold and 0.36% copper.  Recoveries for the three months averaged 93.5% for gold and 
91.5% for copper. 
 
At the end of the quarter a fall of ground (“FOG”) near muck bay 4 in the incline necessitated the acceleration 
of remediation and replacement of ground support in this area.  This work had been scheduled to be 
undertaken over an extended period to spread the resultant disruption to operations over the balance of the 
year.   However, as a result of the FOG this work has been completed in a single period of approximately 3 
weeks.  This work has not changed the production guidance for 2018. 
 
Grade control drilling from the first drill cuddy, DDC3, located approximately 100 metres to the south of 
DDC2, commence during the quarter, while exploration drilling continued from DDC2.  A fourth drill cuddy, 
DDC4, was commenced during the quarter and it is anticipated that exploration drilling form this cuddy will 
commence early in the three months ended September 30, 2018. 
 
During the quarter an updated resource was estimated for Kora North based on results from underground 
grade control and exploration diamond drilling and face sampling.  The updated resources comprises a 
Measured Resource of 242,900 tonnes at 13.9 g/t gold, 19 g/t silver and 1.0% copper; an Indicated Resource 
of 442,800 tonnes at 11.8 g/t gold, 21 g/t silver and 1.2% copper and an Inferred Resource of 1,084,400 
tonnes at 13.2 g/t gold, 15 g/t silver and 1.0% copper.  See table 1 below. 
 
Table 1 – Kora North Mineral Resources effective June 25, 2018: 
 

          
Category Tonnes Au 

(g/t) 
Au 

(Oz) 
Silver 
(g/t) 

Silver 
(Ounces) 

Copper 
(%) 

Copper 
(000’s lbs) 

Gold 
Equivalent (g/t) 

Gold Equivalent 
(Oz) 

          
Measured 242,900 13.9 108,400 19 151,900 1.0 5,300 15.6 122,200 
Indicated 442,800 11.8 168,100 21 291,100 1.1 11,900 13.9 198,300 
Total M&I 685,700 12.5 276,500 20 450,000 1.3 17,200 14.5 320,500 
Total Inferred 1,084,400 13.6 509,700 14 569,600 1.0 24,400 15.2 571,000 

 
Note: Gold Equivalent (AuEq) uses Copper price – US$2.90/lb; Silver price US$16.50/oz and Gold price of 
US$1300/oz 
 
Capital Expenditure 
 
The Company contracted Mincore Pty. Ltd. to install a gold gravity recovery circuit into the process plant at 
the Kainantu gold mine. The cost of the gravity circuit is expected to be $1,000,000 and the installation of 
the gravity circuit is expected to improve gold recovery by between 2% and 5%.  It is also expected to increase 
the payment terms for the gold produced in dore form by approximately 3% to 4%, giving a net increase in 
gold revenue of at least 4% anticipated to be completed by September. 
 
Previous testwork carried out on samples from the Kora deposit indicated that up to 65% of the gold could 
be recovered by gravity concentration.  These results were supported by continuing plant scale test work 
carried out by the Company on Kora North material currently being treated through the process plant.  The 
gravity circuit will comprise of centrifugal concentrators and a gold room containing a shaking table with an 
induction furnace for the production of gold dore bars. 
 
The Company significantly increased the underground fleet with the purchase of a second Volvo A30F Haul 
Truck, a third Cat R1300G LHD and a second Sandvik DD420-60 twin boom jumbo. In addition a Cat 
R1700G LHD was brought in on lease and orders have been placed for a second Cat R1700G LHD and a 
third Sandvik Quasar single boom jumbo as well as various ancillary mobile equipment. 
 
Exploration 
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The Company commenced an initial underground exploration drilling program in early 2018. This program 
is targeting an area immediately up dip, down dip and along strike from the initial Kora North resource 
reported above.  
 
Significant intercepts from Kora Underground Exploration Drilling            
                                                                                                  
Hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) True width (m) Au g/t Ag g/t Copper % AuEq 
 
KMDD0089 52.60    59.20       6.60          2.78       10.70          3       0.14            10.94 
including     52.60    53.90       1.30          0.55        3.14         5        0.18             3.49 
including     53.90    54.90       1.00          0.42        1.15          2        0.05             1.26 
including     54.90    55.90       1.00          0.42       9.46         4       0.45      10.19 
including     56.30    57.00      0.70          0.29        8.53          1       0.04             8.60 
including     57.00    57.50      0.50          0.21       94.03          6       0.16            94.36 
including     57.50    58.00       0.50          0.21        2.64          2       0.01            2.69 
including     58.00    59.20       1.20          0.51        1.24          1       0.03             1.30 
KMDD0089   65.00    66.60       1.60          1.23        1.08          8        0.73             2.29 
KMDD0089  77.80    78.80       1.00          0.71        0.59        160        3.20             5.69 
KMDD0089   138.00   140.00       2.00          1.20        3.95         17        0.37             4.73 
including    138.00   139.20       1.20          0.72        4.56          8        0.41             5.28 
including    139.20   140.00       0.80          0.48       3.04         31        0.32             3.92 
KMDD0089   261.00   261.60      0.60          0.57        5.34         28        0.81            6.92 
including    261.00   261.40       0.40          0.38        2.27         32        1.01             4.22 
including    261.40   261.60       0.20          0.19       11.48        19       0.40            12.34 
KMDD0091   73.50    76.10       2.60          1.01       24.42          5        0.06            24.58 
including     73.50    74.40       0.90          0.35       28.77         12        0.09            29.06 
including     74.40    75.50       1.10          0.43        6.08          1       0.02             6.13 
including     75.50    76.10       0.60          0.23       51.53          1        0.10            51.69 
KMDD0091   81.10    89.50       8.40          3.19        4.18          5        0.35             4.79 
including     81.10    82.00       0.90          0.34        7.21          1        0.13             7.42 
including     82.00    82.80       0.80          0.30        0.20          1        0.07            0.32 
including     82.80    83.40       0.60          0.23       18.79          8        0.13            19.10 
including     83.40    84.00       0.60          0.23        5.06          1        0.04             5.14 
including     84.00    84.50       0.50          0.19        0.55          1        0.03             0.61 
including     84.50    85.80       1.30          0.49        2.65          1        0.11             2.84 
including     85.80   86.80       1.00          0.38        0.20          3        0.71             1.32 
including     86.80    87.50       0.70          0.27        0.42          3        0.06             0.54 
including     87.50    88.50       1.00          0.38        2.06         14        0.46             2.94 
including     88.50    89.50       1.00          0.38        7.84         18        1.34            10.11 
KMDD0091   111.00   130.00      19.00          7.41        1.44         16        0.17             1.90 
including    111.00   112.00      1.00          0.39        3.94         11        0.24             4.45 
including    112.00   113.00      1.00          0.39        0.25          2        0.13             0.47 
including    113.00   114.00       1.00          0.39        0.86         33        0.37             1.84 
including    114.00   115.00       1.00          0.39        1.82          1        0.07             1.94 
including    115.00   116.00       1.00          0.39        1.35          3        0.09             1.5 
including    116.00   118.20       2.20          0.86        1.14         12        0.20             1.60 
including    118.20   119.30       1.10          0.43        0.45          5        0.18             0.80 
including    119.30   121.20      1.90          0.74        2.88         12        0.22             3.36 
including    121.20   122.40       1.20          0.47        1.17          4        0.21             1.54 
including    122.40   123.90       1.50          0.59        1.57          3        0.13             1.81 
including    123.90   124.80       0.90          0.35      2.27          4        0.20             2.63 
including    124.80   125.70       0.90          0.35      1.56          8        0.09             1.80 
including    125.70   126.50       0.80          0.31      0.30       192        0.33             3.24 
including    126.50   127.30       0.80          0.31     1.37          7        0.13             1.66 
including    127.30   128.60       1.30          0.51      1.21          6        0.10             1.44 
including    128.60   130.00       1.40          0.55      0.35          3        0.05             0.46 
KMDD0091  144.00   145.00       1.00          0.40      1.17         35        2.85             5.97 
KMDD0093  177.00   199.20      22.20          6.22       61.81          6        0.27            62.30 
including    177.00   177.70       0.70          0.20       1.69          1        0.11             1.87 
including    177.70   178.50       0.80          0.22      6.23          3        0.41             6.90 
including    178.50   179.50       1.00          0.28        1.13          1        0.04             1.21 
including    179.50   180.60       1.10          0.31        0.81          1        0.02             0.85 
including    180.60   181.10       0.50          0.14        5.02          4        0.76             6.23 
including    181.10   181.60       0.50          0.14        3.39         4        0.10             3.59 
including    181.60   182.60       1.00          0.28        6.04          1        0.05             6.12 
including    182.60   183.50       0.90          0.25      24.15          1        0.03            24.20 
including    183.50   184.50       1.00          0.28       52.54         3        0.21            52.89 
including    184.50   185.40     0.90          0.25       90.90          3        0.16            91.19 
including    185.40   185.90      0.50          0.14        0.46          1        0.01             0.49 
including    185.90   187.00       1.10         0.31      120.42          6        0.11              120.67 
including    187.00   187.80       0.80         0.22      3.83          3        0.14            14.09 
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including    187.80   188.80       1.00         0.28        9.23         14        1.01            10.96 
including    188.80   189.40       0.60          0.17        1.54          1        0.31             2.03 
including    189.40   190.50       1.10          0.31      925.00         54        0.68              926.73 
including    190.50   191.50       1.00          0.28        3.05          5        0.79             4.32 
including    191.50   192.50       1.00          0.28        1.84          1        0.36             2.41 
including    192.50   193.50       1.00          0.28       0.98          1        0.32             1.48 
including    193.50   194.50       1.00         0.28        1.30          2        0.22             1.65 
including    194.50   195.30       0.80          0.22       4.52          3        0.58             5.45 
including    195.30   196.00       0.70          0.20       10.45          3        0.30            10.94 
including    196.00   197.60       1.60          0.45        1.58          3        0.08             1.75 
including    197.60   198.50       0.90          0.25        4.29          5       0.04             4.41 
including    198.50   199.20       0.70          0.20        2.45          2        0.04             2.54 
                  

Note: Gold Equivalent uses Copper price – US$2.90/lb; Silver price US$16.50/oz and Gold price of 
US$1300/oz 
 
K92 Mining Inc.'s fieldwork in the Blue Lake area of EL470 has resulted in the identification of a new, highly 
prospective exploration area. At Blue Lake (Pomasi), K92 has identified gold/silver/copper mineralization 
and hydrothermal alteration typical of that encountered in a high-sulphidation epithermal system. 
 
In Papua New Guinea, both currently known high-sulphidation gold-/copper-bearing deposits are adjacent to 
world-class gold/copper porphyries, being Nena to Freida Horse-Ivaal at the PanAust Frieda River project 
and Wafi - Golpu at the Morobe mining joint venture between Newcrest and Harmony. 
 
During fieldwork at Blue Lake, K92 identified mineralized gold-bearing vuggy silica and gold/silver/copper 
mineralized breccias hosted in a heavily fractured dacite/rhyodacite, presumably a dome, and manifested 
within a network of intersecting northwest (arc parallel), north-northeast (transfer) and transtensional north-
south structures. Gold, silver and copper results from rock-chip sampling have returned values up to 20.04 
grams per tonne gold, 228.8 grams per tonne silver and 15.6 per cent copper, respectively. 
 
Localized diorite in outcrop, showing high-level cupola textures, is pervasive dickite-pyrite altered, with 
stockwork quartz-pyrite-plus-or-minus-chalcopyrite veins. A prominent airborne EM (electromagnetic) 
geophysical anomaly, adjacent to the mineralized dickite-altered diorite, is also coincident with high gold in 
soils. 
 
Mineral zonation, from an inner vuggy silica core, surrounded by kaolinite and grading to chlorite plus or 
minus epidote is evident. A major silica-alunite lithocap is marginal to the epithermal mineralization and 
occupies the highest relief of the intense alteration observed throughout the Blue Lake prospect intrusive 
complex. 
 
K92 mine geology manager and mine exploration manager, Andrew Kohler, PGeo, a qualified person under 
the meaning of Canadian National Instrument 43-101, has reviewed and is responsible for the technical 
content of this MD&A. Data verification by Mr. Kohler includes significant time onsite reviewing drill core, 
face sampling, underground workings, and discussing work programs and results with geology and mining 
personnel. 
 
Community Relations 
 
